

---

---

**IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**September Term, 2012**

**DOCKET NO. 57**

---

**William J. Warr, *et al.*,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**JMGM Group, LLC,**

**Respondent.**

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

John Vail  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 6<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W., Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 944-2887  
Fax: (202) 965-0920  
john.vail@cclfirm.com

Andrew E. Bederman  
Jason W. Fernandez  
GREENBERG & BEDERMAN, LLP  
1111 Bonifant Street  
Silver Spring, MD 20910  
Telephone: (301) 589-2200  
Fax: (301) 589-6706  
abederman@gblawyers.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY. ....3

II. NON-RECOGNITION OF A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DRAM SHOP LIABILITY IS ROOTED IN OUTMODED NOTIONS OF PROXIMATE CAUSE THAT THIS COURT HAS ABANDONED.....5

III. THIS COURT’S DUTY TO IMPLEMENT THE REMEDIAL IMPERATIVE OF THE COMMON LAW COMPELS RECOGNITION OF A CAUSE OF ACTION IN THIS CASE..... 16

IV. “INCREASED KNOWLEDGE” GARNERED FROM YEARS OF EXPERIENCE WITH DRAM SHOP LIABILITY DEMONSTRATES THAT LEAVING DRAM SHOPS IMMUNE FROM LIABILITY “IS A VESTIGE OF THE PAST, NO LONGER SUITABLE TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF OUR PEOPLE.” .....21

CONCLUSION .....25

RULE 8-504(a)(8) STATEMENT .....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Acker v. Cantinas</i> , 586 A.2d 1178 (Del. 1991) .....	15
<i>Arnesano v. State ex rel. Department of Transportation</i> , 942 P.2d 139 (Nev. 1997), <i>rev'd regarding different point in Martinez v. Maruszczak</i> , 168 P.3d 720 (Nev. 2007) .....	13
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , 2 Ld. Raym. 938 (1703).....	16
<i>Bozman v. Bozman</i> , 376 Md. 461, 830 A.2d 450 (2003) .....	25
<i>Carr v. Turner</i> , 385 S.W.2d 656 (Ark. 1965), <i>overruled by Jackson v. Cadillac Cowboy, Inc.</i> , 986 S.W.2d 410 (Ark. 1999).....	7
<i>Commission on Medical Discipline v. Stillman</i> , 291 Md. 390, 435 A.2d 747 (1981) .....	16, 17
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989) .....	18
<i>County of Clark, ex rel. University Medical Center v. Upchurch</i> , 961 P.2d 754 (Nev. 1998).....	13
<i>Damasiewicz v. Gorsuch</i> , 197 Md. 417, 79 A.2d 550 (1951).....	17
<i>Eagle-Picher Industries, Inc. v. Balbos</i> , 326 Md. 179, 604 A.2d 445 (1992) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Felder v. Butler</i> , 292 Md. 174, 438 A.2d 494 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gottlieb v. American Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 177 Md. 32, 427 A.2d 609 (1939) .....	16
<i>Griffin v. Sebek</i> , 245 N.W.2d 481 (S.D. 1976), <i>overruled by Walz v. City of Hudson</i> , 327 N.W.2d 120 (S.D. 1982) .....	7, 12
<i>Hamm v. Carson City Nugget, Inc.</i> , 450 P.2d 358 (Nev. 1969).....	7, 12
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery County Board of Education</i> , 295 Md. 442, 456 A.2d 894 (1983).....	20
<i>Hinegardner v. Marcor Resorts, L.P.V.</i> , 844 P.2d 800 (Nev. 1992).....	13
<i>Holmes v. Circo</i> , 244 N.W.2d 65 (Neb. 1976).....	7, 13

<i>Ireland v. State</i> , 310 Md. 328, 529 A.2d 365 (1987) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Cadillac Cowboy, Inc.</i> , 986 S.W.2d 410 (Ark. 1999) .....	10
<i>Kassama v. Magat</i> , 136 Md. App. 637, 767 A.2d 348 (2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 368 Md. 113, 792 A.2d 1102 (2002).....	4, 20
<i>Kelley v. R.G. Industries, Inc.</i> , 304 Md. 124, 497 A.2d 1143 (1985) .....	19, 20
<i>Landmesser v. Ahlberg</i> , 166 N.W.2d 124 (Neb. 1969) .....	14
<i>Lewis v. Wolf</i> , 596 P.2d 705 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1979).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Little v. State</i> , 300 Md. 485, 479 A.2d 903 (1984).....	22
<i>Lopez v. Maez</i> , 651 P.2d 1269 (N.M. 1982).....	11, 12
<i>Magruder v. Swann</i> , 25 Md. 173, 1866 WL 2019 (1866).....	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	16
<i>Marchiondo v. Roper</i> , 563 P.2d 1160 (N.M. 1977), <i>overruled by Lopez v.</i> <i>Maez</i> , 651 P.2d 1269 (N.M. 1982).....	11
<i>Matthews v. Amberwood Associates Ltd. Partnership, Inc.</i> , 351 Md. 544, 719 A.2d 119 (1998).....	20
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Clark</i> , 404 Md. 13, 944 A.2d 1122 (2008) .....	17
<i>Meade v. Freeman</i> , 462 P.2d 54 (Idaho 1969), <i>overruled by Alegria v.</i> <i>Payonk</i> , 619 P.2d 135 (Idaho 1980).....	9
<i>Naidu v. Laird</i> , 539 A.2d 1064 (Del. 1988) .....	15
<i>Ontiveros v. Borak</i> , 667 P.2d 200 (Ariz. 1983).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Pelzek v. American Legion</i> , 463 N.W.2d 321 (Neb. 1990) .....	7, 14
<i>Pittway Corp. v. Collins</i> , 409 Md. 218, 973 A.2d 771 (2009) .....	6
<i>Police Commissioner of Baltimore City v. Dowling</i> , 281 Md. 412, 379 A.2d 1007 (1977) .....	18
<i>Rappaport v. Nichols</i> , 156 A.2d 1 (N.J. 1959) .....	5, 12

<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009) .....	15
<i>Romero v. Byers</i> , 872 P.2d 840 (N.M. 1994) .....	18
<i>Schisler v. State</i> , 394 Md. 519, 907 A.2d 175 (2006) .....	1
<i>Selchert v. Lien</i> , 371 N.W.2d 791 (S.D. 1985).....	12
<i>Shannon v. Wilson</i> , 947 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1997) .....	10, 11
<i>Snyder v. Viani</i> , 885 P.2d 610 (1994).....	13
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	22
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983) .....	21
<i>State v. Hatfield</i> , 197 Md. 249, 78 A.2d 754 (1951) .....	5
<i>Suessmann v. Lamone</i> , 383 Md. 697, 862 A.2d 1 (2004) .....	18
<i>Thompson v. Tranberg</i> , 360 N.E.2d 108 (Ill. App. Ct. 1977) .....	15
<i>Tracey v. Solesky</i> , No. 53, Sept. Term 2012, 2012 WL 1432263 (Md. Apr. 26, 2012).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Troxel v. Iguana Cantina, LLC</i> , 201 Md. App. 476, 29 A.3d 1038 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 Md. 630, 37 A.3d 318 (2012).....	6
<i>Vance v. United States</i> , 355 F. Supp. 756 (D. Alaska 1973).....	5
<i>Walz v. City of Hudson</i> , 327 N.W.2d 120 (S.D. 1982).....	12
<i>Wright v. Moffitt</i> , 437 A.2d 554 (Del. 1981).....	14
<i>Wright v. Rose Moffitt, t/a Fairways Inn</i> , 437 A.2d 554 (Del. 1981) .....	7
<i>Wright v. Sue &amp; Charles, Inc.</i> , 131 Md. App. 466, 749 A.2d 241 (2000) .....	3, 17, 23
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Md. Const. art. IV, § 1 .....	17
Md. Decl. of Rights art. 5 .....	17
Md. Decl. of Rights arts. 18-27 .....	17

**Statutes**

A.R.S. §§ 4–311 *et seq.* ..... 8

H.B. 1000, 430th Gen. Assemb., 2012 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2012) ..... 18

H.B. 1120, 428th Gen. Assemb., 2011 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2011) ..... 18

National Minimum Drinking Age Act of 1984, 23 U.S.C. § 158 ..... 22

S.B. 739, 416th Gen. Assemb., 2002 Reg. Sess. (Md. 2002)..... 17

SDCL § 35-4-78 (Interim Supp. 1985)..... 12

The Department of Transportation and Related Agencies Appropriations  
Act of 2001, Public Law No. 106-346, 114 Stat. 1356 (2000) ..... 22

**Rules**

Maryland Rule 2-501 ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

Beale, Joseph H., *The Proximate Consequences of an Act*, 33 Harv. L. Rev.  
633 (1920) ..... 15

Berger, Michael L., *The Automobile in American History and Culture: A  
Reference Guide* (Greenwood Press 2001) ..... 21

Breen, John M., *Modesty and Moralism: Justice, Prudence, and Abortion—  
A Reply to Skeel & Stuntz*, 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 219 (2008) ..... 24

Chaloupka, Frank J., *et al.*, *Alcohol Control Policies and Motor Vehicle  
Fatalities* (NBER, Working Paper No. 3831, 1993) ..... 25

Crosby, David C., *The Constitutionality of Sobriety Checkpoints in Alaska*,  
8 Alaska L. Rev. 227 (1991) ..... 22

Davies, Laurie, *25 Years of Saving Lives 1980-2005*..... 21

Designated Driver Safe Ride Program ..... 23

Douglas, William O., *Stare Decisis*, 49 Colum. L. Rev. 735 (1949) ..... 9

Gore, Andrew, <i>Know Your Limit: How Legislatures Have Gone Overboard With Per Se Drunk Driving Laws and How Men Pay the Price</i> , 16 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 423 (2010).....	22
Karangelen, Jennifer R., <i>The Road to Judicial Abolishment of Contributory Negligence Has Been Paved by Bozman v. Bozman</i> , 34 U. Balt. L. Rev. 265 (2004) .....	19
Maryland Department of Legislative Services, Office of Policy Analysis, <i>Issue Papers: 2012 Legislative Session</i> (2011).....	17
Mechanic, David, <i>The Media, Public Perceptions &amp; Health, And Health Policy</i> , 5 Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 187 (2005) .....	23
Mothers Against Drunk Driving, <i>Dram Shop and Social Host Liability</i> (2011) .....	23, 24, 25
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Performance Measures for Maryland 2006-2010</i> .....	25
Prosser, William L., et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1965) .....	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>The 2006 National Labor Day Impaired Driving Enforcement Crackdown: Drunk Driving. Over the Limit. Under Arrest.</i> (2008) .....	22
